Notes to the Financial Statements

For Ihe Year Ended 30 June 2014

27 Financial Instruments (continued)

Marl!.et risk

Market risk is the risk thaI changes in market prices, such as interest rates, will affect the Council's income or the value of its holdings of
financial instruments.

Interest Rate Risk
Diamanlina Shire Council is exposed to interest rate risk through its borrowings from the Queensland Treasury Corporation.

The Council has access to a mix of variable and fixed rate funding options through aTe so that inlerest rate risk exposure can be

minimised.

Sensitivity
Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets and liabilities based on the carrying amount at reporting date.

The follOwing interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts what eHect a reasonably possible change in interest rates (assumed to be 1%) would
have on the profit and equity. based on the carrying values at the end of the reporting period. The calculation assumes that the change in
interest rates would be held constant over the period.

Net carrying
Effect on net result Effect on equity

amount
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase Wit decrease

$ $ $ I $
2014
or c Cash Fund 17,928,037 179,280 (179,280) 179,280 (179,280)
Other Investments 1,027,157 10,272 (10,272) 10,27 (10,272)

Loans · OrC (1,085,552) (10,856) 10,856 (10,856) 10,856
Net 17,869,642 178,696 (178,696) 178,696 1178,696)

Net carrying
Effect on net result Effect on equity amount

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

$ $ I S I
2013
orc Cash Fund 17,764,848 177,648 (177,648) 177,648 (177,648)
Other Investments 34,029 340 (340) 340 (340)
Loans·OrC (1,418,427) (14,184) 14,184 (14,184) 14,184
Net 16,380,450 163,805 (163,805) 163,805 1163,805)

In relalion 10 Ihe orc loans held by Ihe Council, Ihe following has been applied:

aTC Generic Debt Pool - the generic debt poo! products approx imate a fixed rate loan There is a negligible impact on interest sensitivity
from changes in interest rates for generic debt pool borrOwings.

Fair value
The fair value of trade and other receivables and payables is assumed to approximate the value of the original transaction, less any
allowance for impairment

The fair value of borrowings with OTC is based on the market value of debl outstanding. The market value of a debl obligation is the
discounted value of future cash flows based on prevailing market rales and represents the amount required to be repaid if this was to occur